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Stricken language would be deleted from present law. Underlined language would be added to present law.

State of Arkansas1

81st General Assembly A Bill ACT 1032 OF 19972

Regular Session, 1997 HOUSE BILL      18463

4

By: Representative Malone5

6

7

    For An Act To Be Entitled8

"AN ACT TO REPEAL ARKANSAS CODE 17-20-405(a)(2) WHICH9

REQUIRES THAT A PERSON MUST HAVE THREE YEARS EXPERIENCE AS10

A REGISTERED BARBER BEFORE HE CAN BE A BARBER COLLEGE11

MANAGER; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."12

13

Subtitle14

"TO REPEAL THE REQUIREMENT THAT A PERSON15

MUST HAVE THREE YEARS EXPERIENCE AS A16

REGISTERED BARBER BEFORE HE CAN BE A17

BARBER COLLEGE MANAGER."18

19

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:20

21

SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code 17-20-405(a)(2) is hereby repealed.22

      (2)  The manager, person, or teacher in charge of the school must have23

had at least three (3) years³ experience as a registered barber before he may24

be put in charge of the school as manager.25

26

SECTION 2.  EMERGENCY.  It is hereby found and determined by the General27

Assembly that Act 1056 of 1993 repealed Arkansas Code 17-18-406(a) which28

provided that no person should manage or operate a barber college unless the29

person was an Arkansas resident for at least three years and had at least30

three years experience as a barber teacher in an approved barber school or31

college; that another section of the Arkansas Code substantially duplicated32

that requirement and was inadvertently not repealed by Act 1056; that as a33

result, confusion exists in the law; that this act clarifies the law by34

fulfilling the intent of Act 1056 of 1993; and that this act should go into35

effect as soon as possible in order to clarify the law at the earliest date. 36
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Therefore, an emergency is declared to exist and this act being immediately1

necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety shall2

become effective on the date of its approval by the Governor.  If the bill is3

neither approved nor vetoed by the Governor, it shall become effective on the4

expiration of the period of time during which the Governor may veto the bill.5

 If the bill is vetoed by the Governor and the veto is overridden, it shall6

become effective on the date the last house overrides the veto.7

8

APPROVED:4-02-979
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